
 

 

 

Resolution 
ENROLLED SENATE 

RESOLUTION NO. 39 By: Griffin 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution congratulating the Guthrie High School 

football team for winning their fourth Class 5A 

Football State Championship; commending coaching 

staff for their leadership and dedication; and 

directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Guthrie High School football team won their fourth 

Class 5A Football State Championship on Saturday, December 14, 2013, 

at Oklahoma State University's Boone Pickens Stadium; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Guthrie BlueJays finished their season 14-0 with a 

51-21 victory over the McAlester Buffaloes; and 

 

WHEREAS, with a 30-point margin of victory, Guthrie's win has 

been marked as the largest Class 5A State Championship victory 

margin since 1997; and 

 

WHEREAS, senior running back Kai Callins secured the team's win 

with a career high of 234 yards and four touchdowns; and 

 

WHEREAS, the victory was the BlueJays' second state championship 

in three years. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 54TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Guthrie High 

School football team for winning their fourth Class 5A Football 

State Championship. 
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THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends Head Coach Rafe Watkins 

and his coaching staff for their leadership and dedication to their 

team. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Head Coach Rafe 

Watkins and his coaching staff. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 20th day of February, 2014. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


